–1 –
TABLE OF CONTENTS
01.0  Introduction  ..........................................................................................................  0   2
02.0 Overview   ............................................................................................................ 0   3
  2.1  Operating Elements
  2.2  Installing And Replacing The Battery
  2.3  Turning The Power On and Off
0  2.4  Reversing The Display

 If the material to be measured differs significant from the factory calibration material in diameter,
 rigidity, shape, etc.,  we recommend calibration using customer supplied material. For this
 purpose a material sample of about 5 m should be supplied. International unit of tensile force:
 1 cN = 1.02 g = 0.01 N
  ETX: Calibration with approx. 100 m/min
  ETPX: Calibration with approx. 60 m/min
Model
Tension
Ranges
cN
*Measuring
Head Width
mm
Calibration
with running filament
ETMX-100 0.5 - 100.0 24 PA: 0.20 mm Ø
ETMX-200 1 - 200 24 PA: 0.20 mm Ø
ETMX-500 1 - 500 24 PA: 0.20 mm Ø
ETMPX-100 0.5 - 100.0 24 PA: 0.20 mm Ø
ETMPX-200 1 - 200 24 PA: 0.20 mm Ø
ETMPX-500 1 - 500 24 PA: 0.20 mm Ø
1.1 Unpacking
Unpack the tension meter and inspect it for any shipping damage. Notices of defect must
be filed immediately, in writing, at the latest within 10 days of receipt of the  goods.
Delivery includes: